

R20-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RATIFYING PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY DUE TO SEVERE WILDFIRE; DECLARING A CONTINUED STATE OF LOCAL EMERGENCY; AND REQUESTING INCLUSION IN THE GOVERNOR'S STATE PROCLAMATION OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Sheriff/Director of Emergency Services did, on the 18th day of September, 2020, issue a proclamation declaring a state of local emergency in the County of Mono as a result of the Creek Fire, a wildfire which began at 6:33 p.m. on September 4, 2020, and which caused, and continues to cause, conditions of disaster and/or extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the County that are beyond the response capabilities of the services, personnel, equipment and facilities within the County of Mono; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2020, the Board duly reviewed the need for the local emergency in accordance with the requirements of California Government Code section 8630, including receiving an update from the Sheriff/Director of Emergency Services and others involved in responding to the Creek Fire; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the information provided, the Board has determined that the situation resulting from said conditions of disaster and extreme peril remains beyond the control of the normal protective services, personnel, equipment, and facilities within the County of Mono;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Mono, State of California, does hereby ratify the aforementioned proclamation of local emergency, declares a continued state of local emergency in the County as a result of the Creek Fire, and requests that Mono County be included in California Governor Gavin Newsom's Statewide Proclamation of Emergency related to the Creek Fire.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT consideration for a U.S. Small Business Administration Disaster Declaration for Individual Assistance and funding through the California Disaster Assistance Act, in addition to any and all recovery assistance the State of California can provide, are requested to respond to the emergency herein described, including as necessary to respond to such eligible damages resulting from the emergency which may later be discovered.

1 2	PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 22nd day of September 2020, by the following vote, to wit:	
3	AYES:	
4	NOES:	
5	ABSENT:	
6 7	ABSTAIN:	
8		
9		Stacy Corless Chair
10		Stacy Corless, Chair Mono County Board of Supervisors
11	A TERROTE	A DDD OVED AC TO FORM
12	ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
13		
14	Clerk of the Board	County Counsel
15		
16 17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
	1.1	